

No. 18-882

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NORIS BABB,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JOSEPH D. MAGRI
SEAN M. MCFADDEN
MERKLE & MAGRI, P.A.
5601 Mariner Street
Suite 400
Tampa, FL 33609
(813) 281-9000

ROMAN MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
MARGARET A. UPSHAW
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
roman.martinez@lw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	3
A. The Government Is Right About The Need For Review	3
B. The Government's Interpretation Of The Relevant Provisions Is Mistaken	5
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6, 11
<i>Ford v. Mabus</i> , 629 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	1, 3, 6, 7, 10
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Fuller v. Gates</i> , 2010 WL 774965 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2010).....	3
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	7, 12
<i>Gordon v. Napolitano</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	3
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	7, 12
<i>Logan v. Holder</i> , 2016 WL 2354846 (W.D. La. May 3, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Logan v. Sessions</i> , 690 F. App'x 176 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Murthy v. Shinseki</i> , 2010 WL 2178559 (C.D. Ill. May 28, 2010).....	3
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	5, 6, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	6, 11
<i>Reynolds v. Tangherlini</i> , 737 F.3d 1093 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	9
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	9

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	8
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a).....	1, 2, 5, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1981	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	2, 5, 11
